

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

RYAN THOMAS GREEN,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC06-211

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

-----/

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
IN AND FOR ESCAMBIA COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

BILL MCCOLLUM  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

MEREDITH CHARBULA  
Assistant Attorney  
General  
Florida Bar No. 0708399

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS  
THE CAPITOL  
Tallahassee, Florida  
(850) 414-3300, Ext. 3583  
(850) 487-0997 (Fax)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	38
ARGUMENT .....	41
I. Whether the death sentence is disproportionate ....	41
II. Whether the trial court erred in determining the murder was committed to avoid arrest.....	51
III. Whether the trial court erred in denying a motion for mistrial after victim impact witnesses testified during the penalty phase of Green's capital trial .....	56
IV. Whether Florida's capital sentencing procedures are unconstitutional under the Sixth Amendment pursuant to <u>Ring v. Arizona</u> .....	69
CONCLUSION .....	70
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	71
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE .....	71

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES

PAGE(S)

<u>Anderson v. State,</u> 841 So.2d 390 (Fla. 2003) .....	55
<u>Besbara v. State,</u> 656 So.2d 441 (Fla. 1995) .....	46
<u>Bonifay v. State,</u> 680 So.2d 413 (Fla. 1996) .....	65,66
<u>Burns v. State,</u> 699 So.2d 646 (Fla. 1997) .....	66
<u>Butler v. State,</u> 842 So.2d 817 (Fla. 2003) .....	69
<u>Buzia v. State,</u> 926 So.2d 1203 (Fla. 1005) .....	51
<u>Card v. State,</u> 803 So.2d 613 (Fla. 2001) .....	64
<u>Connor v. State,</u> 803 So.2d 598 (Fla. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 535 U.S. 1103, 122 S.Ct. 2308, 152 L.Ed.2d 1063 (2002) .....	51
<u>Consalvo v. State,</u> 697 So.2d 805 (Fla. 1996) .....	55
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 703 So.2d 1055 (Fla. 1997) .....	66
<u>DeAngelo v. State,</u> 616 So.2d 440 (Fla. 1993) .....	47
<u>Doorbal v. State,</u> 837 So.2d 940 (Fla. 2003) .....	70
<u>England v. State,</u> 940 So.2d 389 (Fla. 2006) .....	63
<u>Farinas v. State,</u>	

569 So.2d 425 (Fla. 1990) .....	47
<u>Garron v. State,</u> 528 So.2d 353 (Fla. 1988) .....	67
<u>Johnston v. State,</u> 863 So.2d 271 (Fla. 2003) .....	45
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 845 so.2d 55 (Fla. 2003) .....	69
<u>Kearse v. State,</u> 770 So.2d 1119 (Fla. 2000) .....	67
<u>Knowles v. State,</u> 632 So.2s 62 (Fla. 1993) .....	45
<u>Kormondy v. State,</u> 845 So.2d 41 (Fla. 2003) .....	66
<u>Kramer v. State,</u> 619 So.2d 274 (Fla. 1993) .....	41,48
<u>Mansfield v. State,</u> 758 So.2d 636 (Fla. 2000) .....	65
<u>McKinney v. State,</u> 579 So.2d 80 (Fla. 1991) .....	46
<u>Norton v. State,</u> 709 So.2d 87 (Fla. 1997) .....	64
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 873 So.2d 270 (Fla. 2004) .....	52
<u>Payne v. Tennessee,</u> 501 U.S. 808, 111 S.Ct. 2597, 115 L.Ed.2d 720 (1991) .....	63
<u>Philmore v. State,</u> 820 So.2d 919 (Fla. 2002) .....	53
<u>Pope v. State,</u> 679 So.2d 710 (Fla. 1996) .....	50
<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u>	

536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	69
<u>Santos v. State,</u> 629 So.2d 838 (Fla. 1994) .....	46
<u>Schoenwetter v. State,</u> 931 So.2d 857 (Fla. 2006) .....	41
<u>Seibert v. State,</u> 923 So.2d 460 (Fla. 2006) .....	70
<u>Sexton v. State,</u> 775 So.2d 923 (Fla. 2000) .....	64,68
<u>Simmons v. State,</u> 934 So.2d 1100 (Fla. 2006) .....	69
<u>Taylor v.State,</u> 937 So.2d 590 (Fla. 2006) .....	41,69
<u>Urbin v. State,</u> 714 So.2d 411 (Fla. 1998) .....	42
<u>White v. State,</u> 616 So.2d 21 (Fla. 1993) .....	46
<u>Wickham v. State,</u> 593 So.2d 191 (Fla. 1991) .....	45
<u>Windom v. State,</u> 656 So.2d 432 (Fla. 1995) .....	65
